### 502017592 08/08/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| John K. Arnold     | 07/30/2012     |
| Kenneth J. Schwinn | 07/31/2012     |
| Danny Lawrence     | 07/30/2012     |

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | A.P.M. Hexseal Corporation |
|-----------------|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 44 Honeck Street           |
| City:           | Englewood                  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                 |
| Postal Code:    | 07631                      |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13557379 |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2014883884

 Phone:
 201-488-8700

Email: IDEAS@ARTHURJACOB.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: ARTHUR JACOB

Address Line 1: 25 EAST SALEM STREET

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 686

Address Line 4: HACKENSACK, NEW JERSEY 07602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

A-12.39

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Arthur Jacob

Total Attachments: 2 source=Assn#page1.tif source=Assn#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028746 FRAME: 0297

OP \$40,00 13557379

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, **JOHN K. ARNOLD**, residing at 52 Lafayette Avenue, Dumont, New Jersey 07628; **KENNETH J. SCHWINN**, residing at 598 65<sup>th</sup> Street, West New York, New Jersey 07093; and **DANNY LAWRENCE**, residing at 880 East 22<sup>nd</sup> Steet, Paterson, New Jersey 07513, all citizens of the United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements in REDUCING BIASING FORCES WITHIN A SEALING DEVICE, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which was filed by us on Ki;u 25, 2012, under serial no. 13/557,379.

WHEREAS, **A.P.M. HEXSEAL CORPORATION**, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, located at 44 Honeck Street, Englewood, New Jersey 07631, is desirous of acquiring all of his right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid invention, application for Letters Patent and patent; and **JOHN K. ARNOLD, KENNETH J. SCHWINN** and **DANNY LAWRENCE** desire that all of the right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid invention, application for Letters Patent and patent reside in **A.P.M. HEXSEAL CORPORATION**;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said JOHN K. ARNOLD, KENNETH J. SCHWINN and DANNY LAWRENCE, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said A.P.M. HEXSEAL CORPORATION, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the terms of any appropriate International Convention based upon said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said A.P.M. HEXSEAL **CORPORATION**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said **A.P.M. HEXSEAL CORPORATION**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute any divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said **A.P.M. HEXSEAL CORPORATION**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 028746 FRAME: 0298

| of | IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this 30 day, 2012.   |
|----|--|
|    | JOHN K. ARNOLD   |
| of | IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this 31 day  YULY , 2012.  Manuar A M |
| of | IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this 30 day 34, 2012.  |
|    | Danny LAWRENCE L.S.  |

**RECORDED: 08/08/2012** 

PATENT REEL: 028746 FRAME: 0299